

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court Cause No. DA 23-0479

COTTONWOOD ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Defendant/ Appellee,

and

YELLOWSTONE MOUNTAIN CLUB,

Defendant-Intervenor and Appellee

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial Court,
Gallatin County, Hon. Andrew J. Breuner, Presiding
Cause No. DV 21-833B

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

John Meyer
Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Center
P.O. Box 412
Bozeman, MT 59771
John@cottonwoodlaw.org
Phone: 406.546.0149

Attorney for Appellant

Kirsten H. Bowers
Kurt R. Moser
Montana Dep't. of Env'tl. Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620
Phone: 406.444.4009
kbowers@mt.gov
kmoser2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

Ian McIntosh
Neil G. Westesen
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
1915 South 19th Avenue
P.O. Box 10969
Bozeman, MT 59719
Phone: 406.556.1430
imcintosh@crowleyfleck.com
nwestesen@crowleyfleck.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
and Appellee Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The district court erred by denying Cottonwood’s motion to supplement the administrative record with relevant documents, some of which the Montana Department of Environmental Quality itself created, or to consider the documents as extra record evidence that is relevant to the environmental impacts of the challenged permit.....	12
II. The Montana Department of Environmental Quality violated the Montana Environmental Policy Act by failing to take a hard look at the environmental impacts of the challenged permit to the fullest extent possible.....	18
A. The DEQ had already defined the term “pharmaceuticals” and identified specific pharmaceuticals of concern.....	19
B. The DEQ violated MEPA by failing to compile, analyze, and disclose the information available regarding the impacts of pharmaceuticals to the “fullest extent possible.”.....	20
C. The DEQ violated MEPA by failing to consider the relevant pharmaceutical impacts in its Water Quality Evaluation.....	24

III.	The Montana Department of Environmental Quality was required to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement because there are substantial questions as to whether the challenged permit may have significant impacts on the environment.....	26
IV.	The challenged permit should be permanently enjoined or vacated and set aside.....	26
A.	Cottonwood has suffered irreparable harm because of the MEPA violation.....	27
B.	The public interest requires enjoining or setting aside the permit.....	28
C.	The local and state economies will benefit from enjoining or vacating and setting aside the permit.....	29
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Belk v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2022 MT 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090.....	passim
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712.....	passim
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. United States Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep’t Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482.....	11, 16, 20, 22
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs</i> , 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771.....	9
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for N. Shore Conservation, Inc. v. Flathead Cty.</i> , 2019 MT 147, 396 Mont. 194, 445 P.3d 1195.....	11, 17
<i>Cole v. Vally Ice Garden, LLC</i> , 2005 MT 115, 327 Mont. 99, 113 P.3d 275.....	9
<i>Cottonwood Env’tl. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	27
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729, 84 L. Ed. 2d 643, 105 S. Ct. 1598 (1985).....	9
<i>Friends of Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 16, 21
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 17

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 109 S. Ct. 1851, 104 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1989).....	4
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....	28
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 (“MEIC I”).....	passim
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493.....	9, 25
<i>Mont. Rivers v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , Montana 18th Judicial District Case No. DV-20-200A.....	7
<i>Mont. Wildlife Fed'n v. Mont. Bd. of Oil and Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877.....	4
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Mont. Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	3, 27
<i>Netzer L. Office, P.C. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 234, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335.....	27
<i>Park Cnty. Env'tl. Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	passim
<i>Ravalli Cnty. Fish & Game Ass'n, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of State Lands</i> , 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995).....	passim
<i>Siebkken v. Voderberg</i> , 2012 MT 291, 367 Mont. 344, 291 P.3d 572.....	9
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 98 S. Ct. 2279, 57 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1978).....	28, 29
<i>Water for Flathead's Future, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258 530 P.3d 790.....	27
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 249 (2008).....	26
